THE GIRL
by
Gwyneth Hughes
8th January 2012
INT. TV SCREEN - DAY1 1
Formless shadows dancing in a soft background. Greys, slowly
coalescing into blacks and whites. The sound, a patchwork of
muffled voices and barely heard music.

Sofia...
ALMA
Oh Hitch!HIT 746.16 Tm-057. 0 79c (8) Tj1 01nversati2 Tj1F9 h 18es/62.9324 6 110.16 Tm-413 (8)79c (8) Tj1 0veryone 1F9 13 01(con26 110.16 Tm-485 (8)79c (8) Tjc (moment.) Tj29versati2 0 1F9 page Tc6 110.16 Tm-.2  Tc771.3.) Tj1 029versat 1F9 CO674.1621.84doorTINUE74.163moment.
HITCH
Who succumbed to her lover’s
desire...
ALMA
What would you do with him.
HITCH
She said it’s a sin
But now that it’s in
Could you shove it a few inches
higher.
Everyone laughs. Happy, jolly, a genuine family. Off Hitch,
proud and loved.
OMITTED13 13
INT. POSH HOTEL ROOM - DAY14 14
Tippi, transformed, standing still as a statue, and gazing
straight into the camera. Her hair in a glossy up-do, her
clothes simple, sumptuous, elegant. An haute couture queen,

Got it.
Friendly Rita arrives at Tippi’s side, breaking the little
connection with Jim.
RITA
Great screen test.
hughes/the girl 13.01.2012 page 14
CONTINUED: (2)14 14
(CONTINUED)
TIPPI
Did I give him what he wants?
RITA
He wants you to be beautiful. And
he wants you to be blonde. Hey,
you’ve seen his movies.
Excited, hiding it, Hitch watches her walk away.
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - PREVIEW THEATRE - NIGHT15 15
Tippi, seducing the camera again, now in rushes blown up on
to a movie screen.
Hitch with Alma, alone in the dark theatre, watching the
scene test footage of Tippi. Hitch is anxious that Alma agree

Those finches came down that
chimney in fury, as if they wanted
everyone in the house dead.
Jo calls out.
JO
I think Mommy got that bit!
Nervy and twitchy, Tippi does not look up.
TIPPI
It’s not about learning the lines,
Jo. Anyone can learn lines.
JO
Hey. You can do this.
TIPPI
It’s the responsibility. And
there’s so little time.
OMITTED26 26
OMITTED27 27
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - HITCH’S OFFICE - DAY28 28
HITCH (O.C.)
Peggee! PEGGEEEEE!
Peggy enters.

he could suck it.
He looked in the glass
And saw his own ass
And broke his neck trying to fuck
it.
Tippi has no idea what to do. He’s staring at her, testing
her.
TIPPI
I think maybe it’s drying up.
HITCH
I think it dried up long ago.
TIPPI
Will we be shooting this afternoon?
HITCH
Not unless you fix your hair.
EXT. BODEGA BAY - JETTY - HOURS LATER40 40
Tippi, in her green suit, Rita fussing over her, the MAKEUP
GUY powdering her nose. A bit of a panic in the air.
Hitch sits in his car looking cross, with the window down.
TIPPI

Shockingly, suddenly, the window shatters, showering Tippi
with broken glass. Jim runs to rescue her.
INT. HITCHCOCK HOUSE - DAY49 49
Hitch washing up after breakfast as usual. Alma there behind
him.
ALMA
But you’re sure it was an accident?
HITCH
(cross)
I told you, I don’t know how it
happened.
Alma is suspicious.
ALMA
Get the shot?
He keeps his eyes averted. Alma watches him levelly.
OMITTED50 50
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - DRESSING ROOM - DAY51 51
Tippi sits before the mirror, inspecting numerous tiny cuts
on her face and arms.
TIPPI

Hitch’s face lights up with relief as he sees her, standing
there like a goddess among her worshippers. She smiles at
him, cool and distant - less girlish than her previous smile.
Apparently unhurt. Invulnerable.
TIPPI
The boss is here, guys.
hughes/the girl 13.01.2012 page 53
CONTINUED:85 85
JO (CONT'D)
(CONTINUED)
She is first to move towards the set.
TIPPI (CONT’D)
Let’s finish this picture.
Head held high, she walks past Hitch, who falls into step
behind her, looking thrilled, relieved... and intrigued.
OMITTED88 88
INT/EXT. HITCH’S CAR/MOVIE THEATER - NIGHT89 89
Brilliant lights flashing and huzzahs sounding, as the car
draws up to a premiere of The Birds. In the back, Tippi and
Hitch sit quiet and tense and excited together.
HITCH
... The fear, and the pain, and the
loneliness. I know, I put you
through some
Waiting to receive them, standing next to a cut-out of the
famous still, Alma smiles unnoticed in her posh frock as
Tippi passes her regally by.
INT. HITCH’S HOUSE - KITCHEN - NIGHT91 91
Tippi’s face, rapt in candle light.
HITCH (V.O.)
Here’s the girl, and she’s walking
away from us.

purse.
A beat. Here’s Tippi, intrigued, smiling. Hitch smiles back.
A private moment, almost a loving moment - in a room which is
now full of people.
ALMA
And that’s it?
HITCH
Act one
The driver clears his throat.
EVAN
Yeah?
DRIVER
Uh, sir, you don’t mind my asking,
why did the birds do it?
Evan groans and gets out of the car.
EXT. STUDIO - MOMENTS LATER92 92
Hitch signs autographs for the boys with a smile.
Evan is leaning against the car, lighting a cigarette. He
watchs Hitch ruffle the boys’ hair and walk back.
EVAN
All I’m saying is, you’re asking
the whole audience to get into the
point of view of this big strong
guy raping this little doll.
Hitch holds up his hands to make a camera frame in the air,
like he did in their script meeting for The Birds.
HITCH
Evan, when he sticks it in her, I
want that camera right on her face.
He gets back in the car, which drives away, leaving Evan
astonished at the roadside.
OMITTED93 93
EXT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - PARKING LOT - DAY94 94
Hitch’s limo is parked outside the office.
It’s covered in bird shit. An ATTENDANT with a bucket tries
to wash it off, as Evan walks up.

subjective camera looking at them.
TIPPI
Short answer? This is just the way
Hitch wants it today.
JIM
Long answer?
TIPPI
Long story.
They look at each other, and she’s ready to talk, if he’s
ready to listen...
But Hitch calls them from across the way.
HITCH
Tippi. Jim. May I trouble you
lovebirds for a moment while we
attempt to make this movie?
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - SOUND STAGE - MOMENTS LATER99 99
Hitch and Tippi walking into the studio together.
hughes/the girl 13.01.2012 page 62
CONTINUED:98 98
(CONTINUED)

really see or hear. Small movements, quiet voices.
HITCH (CONT’D)
Touch me.
TIPPI
What?
HITCH
Nobody can see.
TIPPI
Can we just do the scene?
HITCH
Touch me.
Just for a moment, she can’t control her face. A spasm of
disgust, swiftly conquered. He sees it and is hurt.
She pulls away and runs off.
Jim watches her go, anxiously, but he does not follow.
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - HITCH’S OFFICE - NIGHT100 100
Hitch with Peggy. He has a bottle of red wine open.
hughes/the girl 13.01.2012 page 63
CONTINUED:99 99
(CONTINUED)
HITCH
You know she’s never even invited
me to her home for dinner?
PEGGY
(kind)
I just don’t think you can force
these things...
HITCH
What do you know about it? Look at
you. Back end of a bus.
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - PRODUCTION OFFICE - NIGHT101 101
Jim enters the empty office. The door to Hitch’s office
opens, and Peggy comes out in tears.
JIM
Hey! You’re late. You getting in as

HITCH
You would though, wouldn’t you?
You’d get your leg over if she’d
let you.
hughes/the girl 13.01.2012 page 65
CONTINUED:102 102
(CONTINUED)
Jim is silenced by this.
HITCH (CONT’D)
I bet she’d let you, too. Young and
handsome and tall and... look at
you.
Jim is mortified now. He doesn’t know where to look.
HITCH (CONT’D)
Take me home, Jim.
EXT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - PARKING LOT - NIGHT103 103
Jim helps Hitch stagger through the parking lot to his car,
which is a Carmann Ghia.  As they arrive at the car, the
scale of the problem becomes clear. Hitch is too fat to get
into it.

And I’ve never had sex with anybody
else. Nobody ever believes it, they
think I say it to shock. But it’s
true. The only woman I’ve ever
known. Years ago, of course, I’m
celibate now. Can’t get it up.
Impotent.
Jim finally manages to shut the door. He straightens up,
suddenly aware how drunk he is.
JIM
God.
He staggers round to his driver’s door and gets in. Hitch is
asleep in the corner. Relieved, Jim starts the car.
hughes/the girl 13.01.2012 page 66
CONTINUED: (2)102 102
EXT. HITCH’S HOUSE/JIM’S CAR - NIGHT105B 105B
Hitch and Jim, still stuck trying to get out of the car.
HITCH
She wants me to lose weight, she
should stop cooking all my

which she covers with her hand.
ALMA (CONT’D)
No thankyou.
Hitch motions his glass. The Maitre D fills it and moves
away.
ALMA (CONT’D)
Thirty seven years. You and me.
Happy anniversary, Hitch.
They sit there and Alma tries not to cry.
INT. HITCH’S HOUSE - BEDROOM - DAWN109 109
Hitch awakes suddenly, out of deep befuddled sleep. He looks
across the room. Alma’s bed is empty.
He hears a car.
He hurries to the window, just in time to see Alma charging
off in her car.
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - PRODUCTION OFFICE - DAY110 110
Christmas decorations up in the office. Peggy picks up the
phone.
PEGGY
Peggy Robertson.
On the other end of the phone, Hitch is weeping.
PEGGY (CONT’D)
Hitch? What is it?
EXT. HITCH’S HOUSE - DAY111 111
Peggy rings at the bell. No answer.
hughes/the girl 13.01.2012 page 69
PEGGY
Hitch? Hitch!
She peers through the letter box.
EXT. HITCH’S HOUSE - GARDEN - DAY112 112
Fighting irritation, Peggy comes round the back of the house
and finds Hitch sitting on a bench throwing crumbs to the
birds.
HITCH
She came back before.
PEGGY
(puzzled)
She left before?
HITCH
When she had cancer. She was so ill
but she came back. Peggy, I’m lost
without her.
PEGGY
You should tell her that, not me.
The phone starts ringing inside the house and Peggy rises.
PEGGY (CONT’D)
But she hurries away.
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - BEDROOM SET - DAY115A 115A
Hitch in his director’s chair, watching with great
concentration.
Tippi, as Marnie, stands in her negligee.
HITCH
Action!
The unseen hand of Marnie’s husband, Mark, pulls the negligee
down. We see only Tippi’s legs, and Marnie’s face, empty and
shocked.
JO
So?
TIPPI
Marnie dyes her hair.
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - DRESSING ROOM - DAY121 121
Tippi leans back into a sink, and a HAIRDRESSER begins to
paint dye into her hair. Tippi closes her eyes and gives
herself up in relief.
INT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - DRESSING ROOM - HOURS LATER122 122
Tippi sits in a dressing gown and looks at herself uneasily
in the mirror. Her hair is now medium brown, in a neat up do.
TIPPI
So the line says, “the brunette

HITCH (CONT’D)
Sex has never been very important
to me, you know.
He breaks the spell, and turns away.
HITCH (CONT’D)
It’s for kids, don’t you think? For
kids, and the movies.
hughes/the girl 13.01.2012 page 75
CONTINUED:120 120
(CONTINUED)
He gets to the door, and opens it. Tippi’s breath comes back
in a rush, and she doesn’t know whether to laugh or
And sits there in a fat and desperate heap. He looks at his
glass. He raises it, thinking maybe he’ll break it. But his
reflection looks back at him, ugly and swollen, and he can’t.
EXT. UNIVERSAL STUDIOS - DOOR TO SOUND STAGE - DAY123 123
Tippi approaches the door to the sound stage in her new brown
hair and wearing a simple little business suit.
Jim is there, smoking a cigarette.
JIM

TIPPI
It’s over.
She’s at the door, very upset, her back still to him. There’s
something oddly satisfied in his voice, warring with his
despair.
HITCH
Cold as marble.
We see Tippi master her emotions to speak.
TIPPI
You had that whole thing the wrong
way round, Hitch.
She turns to face him, apparently calm and powerful.
TIPPI (CONT’D)
You found a living breathing woman.
And you turned her into a statue.
EXT. RAILWAY PLATFORM - CAMERA POSITION - DAY126 126
A deserted railway platform.
Hitch sits all alone on his director’s chair, hardly
thinking, hardly there, almost in a dream.
EXT. RAILWAY PLATFORM - CAMERA POSITION - SOME TIME LATER127 127
Hitch is surrounded now by calm quiet industry. The camera
position is set up, and there is much measuring and adjusting
going on between Jim and Bob and the rest of the crew.
Hitch takes little notice. He looks old and tired.
hughes/the girl 13.01.2012 page 81
CONTINUED: (2)125 125
INT. HITCH’S HOUSE - KITCHEN - DAY127A 127A
Alma lays her kitchen table for dinner for two. Puts a bottle
of his Pinot Noit by Hitch’s place.
Then sits down at the table, defeated.
EXT. RAILWAY PLATFORM - FAR CORNER - DAY128 128
RITA
So we’ll never find out what the
lady was hiding in her purse?
TIPPI
Back off, Doctor Freud.
Little laughs, and final checks.
JIM (O.C.)
Stand by.
Rita gives her a quick and tearful hug.
EXT. RAILWAY PLATFORM - DAY129 129
As in the opening scene of Marnie, we are on the bright
yellow bag as Tippi walks all along the railway platform.
She passes Hitch at the camera position.
Also there, Peggy, Bob and Jim. All standing very still,